

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS AND PCI GAMING
AUTHORITY D/B/A WIND CREEK CASINO AND HOTEL
WETUMPKA,

Petitioners,

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES AND ALEXANDER JACK RUSSELL,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LORI MADISON STINSON
CHARLES BRADFORD STINSON
Poarch Band of Creek Indians
5811 Jack Springs Road
Building 200
Atmore, AL 36502
(251) 368-9136 ext. 2527

CHARLES A. DAUPHIN
DAUPHIN PARIS LLC
300 Vestavia Parkway
Suite 3700
Vestavia Hills, AL 35216
(205) 518-6821

MARK H. REEVES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1450 Greene St., Suite 230
Augusta, GA 30901
(706) 823-4206

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 922-7106
acharnes
@kilpatricktownsend.com

DAVID C. SMITH
VENUS MCGHEE PRINCE
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION11
I. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT’S
DECISION CREATES A CLEAR SPLIT ON
AN IMPORTANT, RECURRING ISSUE.....12
 A. This Court Repeatedly Has Held That
 Indian Tribes Are Entitled To Immunity.12
 B. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision
 Creates a Split With Many Other Courts.....15
 C. The Issue of Tribal Immunity for Tort Suits
 Is Important and Recurring, and this Case
 Presents a Good Vehicle for Resolving It.21
II. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT ERRED
 IN DENYING PETITIONERS IMMUNITY.....24
CONCLUSION27
APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the Supreme Court
of Alabama, Dated October 3,
2017..... 1a

Appendix B: Order of the Elmore County
Circuit Court, Alabama, Dated
August 10, 2016..... 15a

Appendix C: Order of Final Judgment of the
Elmore County Circuit Court,
Alabama, Filed August 10,
2016..... 17a

Appendix D: Summary Judgment Order of
the Elmore County Circuit
Court, Alabama, filed June 7,
2016..... 19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (M.D. Ala. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	22
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 22
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Beecher v. Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut</i> , 918 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007)	19
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	26
<i>Brown v. Robertson</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 14-0812, 2016 WL 229431 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2016)	20
<i>Buchwald Capital Advisors, LLC v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , No. 16-CV-13643, 2018 WL 508471 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2018)	21
<i>Caldwell v State</i> , 1 Stew. & P. 327 (Ala. 1832).....	4, 5
<i>Carter v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , No. 1 CA-IC 12-0001, 2012 WL 5269487 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2012)	20

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	4, 12
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	26
<i>Doe v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 717 N.Y.S.2d 417 (App. Div. 2000).....	21
<i>Filer v. Tohono O’odham Nation Gaming Enter.</i> , 129 P.3d 78 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Foxworthy v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians Ass’n</i> , 169 P.3d 53 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)	21
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</i> , 46 P.3d 668 (N.M. 2002)	19
<i>Gibbons v. United States</i> , 75 U.S. 269 (1868).....	13
<i>Gross v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 604 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1999)	19, 20
<i>Haile v. Saunooke</i> , 246 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1957)	17, 18
<i>Harrison v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2017 WL 4324716 (Ala. Sept. 29, 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2017 WL 5166885 (Utah Nov. 7, 2017).....	18, 19

<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	26
<i>Holguin v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 954 S.W.2d 843 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997)	21
<i>Jones v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 495 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koscielak v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 451 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012)	21
<i>Lesperance v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	21
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	15, 23, 25
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein</i> , <i>P.L.</i> , 227 So. 3d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-702 (Jan. 16, 2018).....	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Colorado River Indian Tribes</i> , 443 P.2d 421 (Ariz. 1968)	20

<i>Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino</i> , No. CIV-09-968-D, 2010 WL 4365568 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2010)	21
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	12
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 656 F. App’x 934 (11th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , No. 1:15–0277–CG–C, 2015 WL 4469479 (S.D. Ala. July 22, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 656 F. App’x 934 (11th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	12
<i>Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2017 WL 4325017 (Ala. Sept. 29, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 28,249, 2010 WL 4924989 (N.M. Ct. App. 2010)	21
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co. of S. Dakota, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924).....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 5, 12, 22
<i>Santana v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation ex rel. River Spirit Casino</i> , 508 F. App’x 821 (10th Cir. 2013)	21

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	25
<i>Seneca Telephone Co. v. Miami Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 253 P.3d 53 (Okla. 2011)	18
<i>Sevastian v. Sevastian</i> , 808 A.2d 1180 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002).....	21
<i>Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.</i> , 315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013)	10, 18
<i>Sun v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 157 (D. Conn. 2015).....	21
<i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</i> , 66 F. 372 (9th Cir. 1895).....	12, 23
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	12, 22
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	12
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	5
<i>United States v. LaBinia</i> , 614 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 764 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	12
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , No. 17-387	23
<i>Val/Del, Inc. v. Superior Court in & for Pima Cty.</i> , 703 P.2d 502 (Ariz. 1985).....	20

<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	4, 5
Rules and Regulations	
Ala. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	8, 25
Indian Entities Recognized, Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of the Poarch Band of Creeks, 49 Fed. Reg. 24,083–01 (June 11, 1984).....	3
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 5108	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Tribal Code of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians title 50 (2016)	7
Treaties	
Treaty of Fort Jackson, Aug. 9, 1814, 7 Stat. 120	3
Treaty of Peace and Friendship, Creek Nation of Indians-U.S., Aug. 7, 1790, 7 Stat. 35	3
Other Authorities	
William C. Canby, Jr., <i>American Indian Law</i> (2015)	23
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012 ed.)	22

Katherine Florey,
Sovereign Immunity’s Penumbra: Common Law, “Accident,” and Policy in the Development of Sovereign Immunity Doctrine, 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 765 (2008)26

Michael D. Green,
The Politics of Indian Removal: Creek Government and Society in Crisis (1982).....4

Theda Perdue & Michael Green,
The Columbia Guide to American Indians of the Southeast (2001)4, 5

Catherine T. Struve,
Tribal Immunity and Tribal Courts, 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 137 (2004).....22, 23

William Wood,
It Wasn’t an Accident: The Tribal Sovereign Immunity Story, 62 Am. U.L. Rev. 1587 (2013)14, 22, 27
